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It is essential to recognize that in most instances, the following matters are only
allegations and the facts have not been established. They are included solely to illustrate the
types of claims and charges asserted against inside lawyers.

SEC ENFORCEMENT ACTIONS/ADMINISTRATIVE
PROCEEDINGS VS. IN-HOUSE COUNSEL

Since the beginning of 2008, a number of in-house counsel have been targets of SEC civil
enforcement actions, related administrative proceedings, or administrative cease and desist
proceedings in connection with fraudulent schemes.! In addition, the SEC has pursued one
general counsel for appearing and practicing before the SEC as an attorney without being duly
licensed by a state bar, has brought enforcement actions against officers of a company who are
attorneys, one of whom was responsible for overseeing the legal affairs of the company, and has
brought administrative proceedings against a general counsel for failing to supervise a broker.

In some of the civil enforcement actions, in-house counsel have been charged with either
directing, or knowingly participating in, a variety of fraudulent conduct, such as stock options

backdating, unregistered securities offerings, and investment fraud schemes. In other actions, in-

house counsel have been cited for facilitating self-dealing conduct on the part of other executives
by preparing misleading public statements or filings or by failing to maintain appropriate internal
accounting controls and procedures. In one administrative proceeding, the SEC alleged that the
general counsel acted contrary to legal advice that she had sought and received from outside
counsel.

The following is a summary of these actions and proceedings.

008
I; SEC v. Thompson Consulting, Inc., and David C. Condie, et al., Case: 2:08-cv-00171 (D.
Utah, filed March 4, 2008)

This is an action against an investment advisor firm, its officers, including its in-house
counsel, and its investment advisers for conduct resulting in the collapse of two of its funds. The
complaint alleges that the in-house counsel, who was not a licensed investment adviser, together
with the other defendants, misrepresented to investors the trading strategy for these funds in
order to induce the investors to invest in them, and misappropriated investor funds by
transferring large sums of money after the funds’ collapse. The complaint further alleges that in-
house counsel, along with other defendants, directly participated in the solicitation of investors
by telling them in seminars, through correspondence and other written materials, and in direct
conversations that the firm would safely invest their funds using a low-risk investment strategy
when, in fact, they used a highly risky trading strategy and made high-risk investments. The

! This survey does not include actions against in-house counsel for insider-trading schemes.
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SEC charged the defendants with violating Sections 17(a)(1), (a)(2), and (a)(3) of the Securities
Act, and Section 10(b) of the Exchange Act and Rule 10b-5, and with aiding and abetting the
firm’s fraud in connection with the provision of investment advice. :

Without admitting or denying the allegations, the defendants, including the in-house
counsel, consented to the entry of judgment enjoining them from future violations of these
provisions of the securities laws. See SEC v. Thompson Consulting, Inc., Kyle J. Thompson, E.
Sherman Warner, and David C. Condie, Case: 2:08-cv-00171 (D. Utah), Litig. Rel. No. 21628
(Aug. 18, 2010). In arelated administrative proceeding, the SEC barred the in-house counsel
from association with any investment adviser. See In the Matter of David C. Condie, Inv

2, SEC v. CMKM Diamonds, Inc., et al., Case No. 2:08-cv-00437 (D. Nev., filed April 7,
2008)

This civil enforcement action was brought by the SEC against multiple parties, including
the general counsel of a broker-dealer, arising out of a scheme to issue and sell unregistered
stock of a.company purportedly engaged in the diamond and mining business. In addition to
serving as general counsel, the defendant served as executive vice-president and chief
compliance officer and was also a registered representative.

According to the complaint, the scheme’s mastermind traded the unregistered stock
through accounts with the defendant’s firm. The complaint alleged that, despite having concerns
with his-trading activities and with his association with the defendant company, an issuer
considered to be questionable because reliable information about it was not publicly available,
neither the general counsel nor the CEO or other registered representatives of the brokerage firm
ever (1) questioned the trader as to his involvement with the issuer; (2) contacted the issuer to
ask about the trader; (3) asked the trader for more information about the source of his stock in the
issuer; (4) inquired into the unrestricted status of the shares; (5) obtained any information about
the trader’s unidentified clients; and (6) had contact with any person other than the trader in
connection with his accounts. The complaint further alleged that, notwithstanding its receipt of
inquiries from another regulator, the SEC’s request for records related to the trader, and the
SEC’s suspension of trade in the issuer’s stock and the initiation of deregistration proceedings,
the brokerage firm continued to allow the trader to sell the issuer’s stock.

Without admitting or denying the allegations, the general counsel consented to the entry
of a judgment enjoining him from future violations of Section 5 of the Securities Act based on
his participation in the sale of unregistered securities, barring him from participating in any
offering of penny stock, and ordering him to pay approximately $4,746, plus prejudgment
interest, in disgorgement of profits resulting from his conduct, and an additional $45,000 in civil
penalties. See SEC v. CMKM Diamonds, Inc., et al., Case No. 2:08-cv-00437, Final Judgment of
Permanent Injunction and Other Relief against Defendant Anthony Santos (D. Nev., filed Feb.
9,2010). In a related administrative proceeding, the general counsel was barred from associating
with a broker-dealer. See In the Matter of Anthony Santos, Sec. & Exch. Act Rel. No. 61585;
Admin. Proc. File No. 3-13791 (Feb. 25, 2010).



John K. Villa
Williams & Connolly LLP

3. SECv. David Dull, et al., Civ. Action No. SACV08-539 (RNBx) (C.D. Cal., filed May
14, 2008)

In this civil enforcement action, the SEC alleged that the defendants engaged in an
improper stock option backdating scheme that resulted in the issuance of false financial
statements that concealed billions of dollars in stock-based compensation packages. The
complaint alleged that the scheme was orchestrated and carried out by senior officers of the
company, including the general counsel, with the CEO being the final decisionmaker and the
driving force behind the scheme. According to the SEC, the general counsel knew about, and
participated in, the scheme by instructing subordinates to prepare false board and compensation
committee documents which he reviewed and approved.

Following the acquittal of one of the officers in a criminal proceeding arising out of the
alleged backdating scheme, and the court’s dismissal, without prejudice, of the SEC’s civil
enforcement action, the SEC decided not to proceed further with the action. According to the
SEC; its decision was based on the court’s comments that the evidence adduced at the criminal
-proceeding, together with its ruling precluding certain testimony, would result in insufficient
evidence to withstand summary judgment motions from the defendants. See SEC v. Henry T.
Nicholas III, Henry Samueli, William J. Ruehle, and David Dull, Civ. Action No. SACV08-539
(RNBx) (C.D. Cal.), Litig. Rel. No. 21409 (Feb. 4, 2010).

4.. . SEC-wv.Microtune, Inc., Nancy Richardson, et al., Case No. 3:08¢v1105-B (N.D. Tex.,
JSiled June 30, 2008)

, This civil enforcement action alleges that the former general counsel, who also served as
the chief financial officer, together with the former chairman and CEO of the company,
perpetrated a fraudulent and deceptive stock option backdating scheme that awarded themselves
and other employees with undisclosed compensation, and resulted in the company’s filing of
materially false and misleading financial statements with the SEC. According to the complaint,
the CFO/GC substantially assisted the CEO in routinely backdating the dates on which the stock
options were granted so that the records gave the false appearance that “at-the-money” options
were granted when, in fact, “in-the-money” options were granted. The filings, therefore, greatly
understated expenses and overstated net income. The complaint alleges that the CFO/GC drafted
written consents that were backdated to give the false appearance that the prior date was the date
on which the compensation committee approved the grants. The complaint further alleges that
the CFO/GC was aware that the options would be substantially in-the-money on the prior date:
according to the allegations, the CFO/GC questioned the CEO about the grant to one employee
whose employment contract did not begin until after the purported date of the grant; the CFO/GC
misrepresented to outside auditors that a particular grant was a mistake, not a valid grant, when
she knew that the reason for its cancellation was to get a better price; and, the CFO/GC provided
false information to outside auditors on a checklist document submitted to them in connection
with their year-end audit. As part of her responsibilities, the CFO/GC reviewed and signed the
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SEC filings, had substantial involvement in the drafting of public filings, and was involved in
many complex stock option issues.

According to the SEC, the filing of the complaint “reaffirms our commitment to pursue
those who perpetrate financial fraud and the corporate gatekeepers who allow it to happen on
their watch.” See SEC Press Release, No, 2008-128 (July 1, 2008). The complaint charges the
CFO/GC and the CEO with violating and aiding and abetting the company’s violations of
Section 10(b) and Rule 10b-5; Sections 17(a)(1), (a)(2), and (2)(3); Section 13(b)(5) and Rules
13b2-1, 13b2-2, 13a-14; and Section 14(a) and Rules 14a-3 and 14a-9, and aiding and abetting
the company’s violation of Section 13(a) and Rules 12b-20, 13a-1, and 13a-13, as well as
Section 13(b)(2)(A) and (B). The SEC seeks injunctive relief, disgorgement of ill-gotten profits,
civil money penalties, officer and director bars, and reimbursement of profits from the stock
sales.

5. SEC v. Sycamore Networks, Inc., et al., Civil Action No. 08-CA-111666 (DPW) (D.
Mass. Filed July 9, 2008)

This civil enforcement action involving a stock options backdating scheme was brought
against a company and three of its officers, two of whom were attorneys: one, the CFO/Vice-
President of Finance and Administration, Secretary, and Treasurer of the company, who oversaw
the accounting, legal, human resources and other functions of the company; and the other, who
served as the Senior Director of Employment Affairs.

In its complaint against the CFO/VP having responsibility for accounting as well as legal
functions of the company, the SEC alleged that, together with the Director of Financial
Operations, the CFO/VP actively engaged in a recurring practice of granting undisclosed “in the
money” options to company employees. As a CPA, the SEC alleges that the CFO/VP was well
versed in stock options granting principles, but failed to adhere to these principles not only when
authorizing backdated stock options that resulted in “in the money” grants, but also when
drafting, preparing, and reviewing the company’s public filings and financial statements. Asa
result of her conduct, the SEC alleged that the CFO/VP violated Section 17(a) of the Securities
Act, Sections 10(b), 13(b)(5), 14(a), and 16(a) of the Exchange Act, and related regulations, and
aided and abetted the company’s violations of Sections 13(a), 13(b)(2)(A), (B) of the Exchange
Act, and related regulations. Without admitting or denying the allegations, the CFO/VP
consented to the entry of judgment enjoining her from engaging in, or aiding and abetting, future
violations of the securities laws, barring her from serving as an officer or director of a public
company, and ordering her to-disgorge ill-gotten gains and pay a civil money penalty of
$230,000. In a related administrative proceeding, the CFO/VP was suspended from appearing or
practicing before the SEC as an attorney for a five-year period. See In the Matter of Frances M.
Jewels, Sec. & Exch. Act Rel. No. 58232; Acct. & Aud. Enf. Rel. No. 2848; Admin. Proc. File
No. 3-13102 (July 25, 2008).

With respect to the Senior Director of Employment Affairs, the complaint alleged that

she substantially participated in carrying out the stock options backdating plan that had been
devised by others, pursuant to which she altered or created, or caused to be altered or created,

4
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personnel and payroll-related documents for the purpose of creating the impression that the
employees to whom the stock options were granted had been employed at the company on the
dates issued. The complaint also alleged that she knew, or was reckless in not knowing, that her
actions would prevent the company’s auditors from detecting the true start dates of the
employees and the in-the-money nature of the option grants. The defendant consented to final
judgment, permanently enjoining her from future violations of Section 13(b)(5) and Rules 13b2-
1 and 13b2-2 and from aiding and abetting violations of Sections 13(b)(2)(A) and (2)(B) of the
Exchange Act, and ordering her to pay a $40,000 civil money penalty. In a separate
administrative proceeding pursuant to Rule 102(e), she was suspended from appearing and
practicing before the Commission as an attorney for a two-year period. See In the Matter of
Robin A. Friedman, Sec. & Exch. Act Rel. No. 58233; Admin. Proc. File No. 3-13103 (July 25,
2008).

6. SEC v. HCC Insurance Holdings, Inc., and Christopher Martin, et al., Civ. Action No.
4:08-cv-02270 (S.D. Tex., filed July 21, 2008)

“This civil enforcement action involved a stock option backdating scheme conducted by
officers of a commercial insurance provider, including the CEO and the general counsel. The
SEC’s‘complaint alleged that the general counsel facilitated the scheme by preparing documents
indicating that the company’s option grants had been made on earlier dates when the company’s
stock price had closed lower, but, in fact, the grants had not been made on those dates. These
documents included written actions of the Compensation Committee, stock option agreements,
and forms.reporting the grants to the SEC. The SEC alleged that the general counsel acted at the
direction of the CEO, had reason to know of the inaccurate grant dates on these documents, and
was also-a recipient of backdated options which he exercised. The SEC further alleged that, as
the general counsel, the defendant reviewed and signed proxy statements, registration statements,
and periodic reports filed with the SEC and disseminated to investors. As a consequence of his
actions, the SEC alleged that the general counsel, directly and indirectly, violated Sections
17(2)(2) and (a)(3) of the Securities Act, 13(b)(5) and 16(a) of the Exchange Act, and Rules
13b2-1, 13b2-2, and 16a-3. In addition, the GC aided and abetted the company’s violations of
Sections 13(a) and 14(a) of the Exchange Act and Rules 12b-20, 13a-1, 13a-11, 13a-13, 14a-3,
and 14a-9.

The general counsel consented to entry of an order permanently enjoining him from
future violations of the Securities and Exchange Acts, as well as from aiding and abetting
violations of these Acts, and ordering him to pay a $50,000 civil money penalty. Ina related
administrative proceeding pursuant to Rule 102(e), the general counsel was suspended from
appearing and practicing before the SEC as an attorney for a two-year period. See In the Matter
of Christopher L. Martin, Sec. & Exch. Act Rel. No. 58356; Admin. Proc. File No. 3-13130
(Aug. 13, 2008).

7. SEC v. David Lubben, Case 0:08-cv-06454-PJS-FLN (D. Minn., filed Dec. 22, 2008)
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In this civil enforcement action against the general counsel/secretary of UnitedHealth
Group, Inc., the SEC alleged that he participated in a stock options backdating scheme in which
hindsight was used to pick advantageous dates for stock option grants. According to the SEC,
the general counsel created, or directed the creation of, false or misleading company records
indicating that the grants had occurred on the earlier dates. The SEC further alleged that the
general counsel knew, or was reckless in not knowing, that quarterly and annual reports, proxy
statements and registration statements filed with the SEC and disseminated to investors
contained or incorporated by reference materially false and misleading information regarding the
true grant dates and materially false and misleading financial statements that underreported
compensation expenses. The SEC also alleged that the general counsel received and exercised
backdated options, thereby personally benefitting from the backdating.

A final judgment was entered against the general counsel on January 23, 2009,
permanently enjoining him from future violations of Section 17(a)-of the Securities Act and
Sections 10(b), 13(b)(5), 14(a) and 16(a) of the Exchange Act and Rules 12b-20, 13a-1, 13a-11,
13a-13 and 16a-3, and ordering the payment of a $575,000 civil penalty, and $1,403,310 in
disgorgement plus $347,211 in prejudgment interest. In a separate administrative proceeding
pursuant to Rule 102(e), the general counsel was suspended from appearing and practicing
before the SEC for a period of three years. See In the Matter of David J. Lubben, Sec. Exch. Act
RelNo. 59423; Accounting & Audit Enf. Rel. No. 2939; Admin. Proc. File No. 3-13374 (Feb.
19, 2009).

N

009

"

_In the Matter of Arthur P. Hipwell, Sec. & Exch. Act Rel. No. 59303, Admin. Proc. File
No. 3-13353 (Jan. 31, 2009)

This administrative proceeding was brought pursuant to Rule 102(e) of the Commission’s
Rules of Practice against the respondent, who held himself out as the senior vice-president and
general counsel of Humana, Inc., a public company. According fo the SEC, the Kentucky Bar
Association had suspended the respondent from the practice of law in 1985 for non-payment of
dues; however, between 1999 and 2007, the respondent represented that he was the general
counsel at Humana and engaged in conduct that constituted appearing and practicing before the
SEC as an attorney, even though he was not licensed as an attorney. Such conduct included
signing SEC filings using the title “senior vice-president and general counsel,” and advising the
company on the documents required to be filed with the SEC. Because the respondent lacked the
requisite qualifications for appearing and practicing before the SEC as an attorney, he was
suspended from, and denied the privilege of, appearing and practicing before the SEC fora
period of one year, with the right to apply for reinstatement after the one-year suspension.

9. SEC v. Daniel W, Nodurft, Civil Action No. 8:09-C V-866-T26/TGW (M.D. Fla., filed
May 8, 2009)
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This civil enforcement action was brought against the general counsel of Aerokinetic
Energy Corporation, a developer and marketer of alternative power technologies and products,
for his role in a fraud involving an unregistered securities offering. At the time of the complaint,
the general counsel also served as the company’s secretary and had previously served as a vice-
president. He also maintained a private law practice.

According to the complaint, through material misrepresentations and omissions regarding
its technology, products and financial prospects, the company raised approximately $535,000
from 24 investors, and was seeking to raise an additional $575,000, when the SEC filed an
emergency action against the company in J uly of 2008. The alleged misrepresentations and
omissions related to new energy technologies that the company claimed to have developed and
with respect to which it held patents. The company also claimed to have standing purchase
orders for the finished product from these technologies, and projected that it would have millions
of dollars in sales revenue from these technologies within the first years of operation. According
to the SEC, these claims were false. The SEC alleged that the general counsel was aware of
these material misrepresentations and omissions, and was a key player in its fraudulent offering.
The SEC alleges that as the only officer at the company, other than its president, the defendant
was highly involved with investor relations: he was the contact person for investors and actively

promoted the new technologies, even enticing at least two investors with false representations; he

drafted; reviewed, and/or approved all investor solicitation materials; and, he handled all
correspondence with potential and actual investors and all matters involving company
agreements. According to the SEC, the general counsel was in constant communication with the
president regarding all aspects of the company’s business.

Because of his conduct, the SEC alleges that the general counsel violated Sections 5(a),
5(c), and 17(a) of the Securities Act, and Section 10(b) of the Exchange Act and Rule 10b-5. On
October 14, 2011, the federal district court for the Middle District of Florida entered by consent a
judgment against the general counsel, permanently enjoining him from future violations of
Section 5 and Sections 17(a)(2) and 17(a)(3) of the Securities Act of 1933 and ordering him to
pay a civil money penalty in the amount of $50,000. See SEC Litig. Rel. No. 22127A (Oct. 17,
2011). In a related, settled administrative proceeding, the SEC suspended the general counsel
from appearing and practicing before the Commission as an attorney. See In the Matter of Daniel
W. Nodurft, Esq., SEC Rel. No. 34-65673; Admin. Proc. File No. 3-14612 (Nov. 2, 2011).

10. In the Matter of Melissa M. Hurley, Inves. Advisers Act of 1940 Rel. No. 2885; Inves.
Co. Act of 1940 Rel. No. 28750; Admin. Proc. File No. 3-13493 (May 28, 2009)

This is a settled administrative cease and desist proceeding brought against the former
general counsel/vice-president of a mutual fund administrator arising out of the execution of
undisclosed side agreements between the fund administrator and fund advisers. As related by the
SEC, the fund administrator provided administration services to mutual fund families. The
nature and scope of the services were set forth in contracts entered into between the fund
administrator and the funds. In separate side agreements with the fund advisers, the fund
administrator and the advisers set forth how the administration fee would be split between the
administrator and the adviser. Specifically, the side agreements set forth the fund administrator’s

7
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agreement to set aside a portion of its fee to be used at the advisers’ discretion, in exchange for
the advisers’ agreement to recommend the administrator to the funds’ board. The side
agreements were not disclosed to the mutual funds’ boards or shareholders.

The SEC alleges that the general counsel sought legal advice from outside counsel
regarding marketing arrangements and fees shortly after assuming her position with the fund
administrator. In a memorandum received by the respondent from outside counsel, counsel
analyzed the three types of marketing arrangements, including one in which the administrator
agreed to pay a fixed fee for marketing the funds, and advised the respondent as to the duty of
the administrator to disclose the arrangement to the fund’s directors in order to be compliant with
the law. Notwithstanding this advice, the SEC alleges that the respondent failed to disclose the
marketing arrangements as set forth in side agreements executed in 1999 and 2000, even though
she received, reviewed, and commented on the drafts of these side agreements. The SEC further
alleges that, even though the respondent drafted, reviewed, and commented upon disclosure
statements in subsequent years, the disclosures were misleading since they failed to describe the
exchange of part of the administration fee for a recommendation of the administrator to the fund
boards, or to explain that the administrator’s expenditures had been negotiated and agreed upon
by:the’parties. In 2003, the SEC alleges, the general counsel received-a performance bonus that
was based in part on her division’s increase in earnings from administration services.

Because of her conduct with respect to the side agreements, the SEC found that the -
general counsel willfully aided and abetted the administrator’s violations of Sections 206(1) and
(2) of the Adviser’s Act prohibiting fraudulent conduct by an investment adviser, and ordered
her.to-cease and desist from causing any future violations. In addition, the SEC ordered the
general counsel to pay disgorgement of $15,000, plus prejudgment interest, and a civil money
penalty-of $15,000.

11, SECv. Kenneth Selterman, et al., Civil Action No. 09 CIV 6813 (S.D.N.Y., filed July
31, 2009)

This civil enforcement action was brought against the former general counsel of Take-
Two Interactive Software, Inc., a video game publisher and producer, for his role in a fraudulent
stock option backdating scheme and his receipt of fraudulently backdated stock options. The
complaint alleged that the general counsel knowingly or recklessly allowed the CEO/Chairman
to backdate stock option grants in a scheme that involved granting backdated, undisclosed “in-
the-money” stock options that coincided with dates of historically low annual and quarterly
closing prices for the company’s common stock. According to the complaint, the general counsel
was responsible, in part, for ensuring that the options granting process complied with the
company’s stock option plans, including one which he helped to create and draft. In addition, the
complaint alleged that the general counsel was responsible for insuring that actions taken by the
Board or the Compensation Committee regarding stock options were properly documented in the
company’s books and records.

The complaint alleged that the general counsel knew, or was reckless in not knowing, that
stock options were being backdated. In support of this allegation, the SEC cited two emails

8
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received by the general counsel. In one email, received in late October of 2000, the CAO asked
the date when options had been discussed for a new director and noted that the lowest price was
in early August; in response, the general counsel stated “sometime in October.” That option, the
SEC alleged, was backdated. In the other email, received in late August of 2000, the CEO
offered the general counsel 50,000 options at the closing price of July 30, 2000; according to the
SEC, the general counsel forwarded the email to the CAO in late September and, in an email sent
to the CEO and copied to the general counsel two days later, the CAO asked for clarification as
to whether the CEO intended to price the options as of July 31 or August 1. In further support of
this allegation, the SEC cites a particular grant to the CEO with respect to which, at the direction
of the CEO in April of 2002, the general counsel drafted minutes of a purported February
meeting of the Compensation Committee approving the grant. At other times, the SEC
continued, the general counsel, without making any inquiry, simply recorded in the minutes what
the CEO told him about the granting and approval of options.

The complaint further alleged that the general counsel knew the accounting consequences
of granting stock options at below fair market value. In support of this allegation, the SEC cited
an email from the general counsel to senior management explaining that options must be granted
at an exercise price equal to 100% of the fair market value of the stock on the date of the grant,
since any below market issuance would result in a charge to earnings on the date of the grant.

Because the general counsel reviewed and, in some cases, assisted in drafting, the
company’s annual reports, financial statements, and filings with the SEC, the SEC alleged that
he knew; or was reckless in not knowing, that these documents were materially false and
misleading.and thereby aided and abetted the company’s violations of the securities laws.

. »A final judgment was entered against the general counsel on August 6, 2009, pursuant to
which he was enjoined from future violations of Sections 10(b), 13(b)(5), and 16(a) of the
Exchange Ac